Ramon J. Maestas

## IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

JOSEPH M. ULIBARRI, JR., as Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF TRAVIS RUIZ PIZARRO, Deceased,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AMAZON.COM, INC. and AMAZON LOGISTICS, INC.,

No. A-1-CA-42067 San Miguel County D-412-CV-2022-00032

**Defendants-Appellants,** 

and

KEECHI TRANSPORT LLC, JIM SENA CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., JIMMY BRITO, NEW MEXICO DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION, PAJARITO CREEK RANCH, LLC, MICHAEL ROMERO, Individually, STAR K. LOGISTICS, CORP., And FARMERS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. OF NEW MEXICO,

Defendants,

and

SCOTT ATKINSON, as Wrongful Death Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF JORGE MARTINEZ-SANCHEZ, Deceased, and LISET ARMENTERO,

Plaintiffs-In-Intervention,

v.

**MICHAEL ROMERO, and PAJARITO** 

## CREEK RANCH, LLC,

**Defendants-In-Intervention**,

and

JIMMY BRITO,

Third Party Plaintiff,

V.

AMERICAN NATIONAL PROPERTY & CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,

ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION, AND
DENYING APPLICATION FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL

This Court has considered Defendants-Appellants' application for interlocutory appeal, Plaintiffs-Appellees' Response, Defendants-Appellants' Unopposed Motion for Leave to File a Reply in Support of their Application and their Reply in Support of the Application, as well as the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America's Motion for Leave to File an Amicus Curiae Brief in Support of the Application for Interlocutory Appeal and the Amicus Curiae Brief.

**THE COURT ORDERS** that Defendants-Appellants' Unopposed Motion for Leave to File a Reply in Support of their Application is **GRANTED**.

THE COURT FURTHER ORDERS that the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America's Motion for Leave to File Amicus Curiae Brief in Support of the Application for Interlocutory appeal is GRANTED.

THE COURT FURTHER ORDERS that the application for interlocutory appeal is **DENIED**, and this matter is **CLOSED** and **REMANDED** to the District Court of San Miguel County for further proceedings.

JENNEPL. ATTREP, Chief Judge

JANE KYOHALEM, Judge

KATHERINE A. WRAY, Judge